
**In the
Missouri Supreme Court**

**STATE OF MISSOURI EX REL.
GARY D. SAMPSON,**

Relator,

v.

THE HONORABLE WILLIAM E. HICKLE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Mandamus
from the Circuit Court of Phelps County
Twenty-Fifth Judicial Circuit
The Honorable William Hickle, Judge**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Attorney General**

**GREGORY L. BARNES
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 38946**

**P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-5391
greg.barnes@ago.mo.gov**

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	17
I. Defendant was not on a third term of probation but rather continued to serve his second term as provided by statute.....	17
II. In the alternative, the order releasing Defendant to a third term of probation was void and the order revoking his second term and executing his sentence is still in effect (Addresses Defendant’s Argument I).....	26
III. The Board of Probation and Parole's controlling calculation of earned compliance credits did not divest the sentencing court of authority to revoke probation and does not show a "clear" or "unequivocal" right to release. (Addresses Defendant's Argument II).....	29
CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abel v. Wyrick</i> , 574 S.W.2d 411 (Mo. banc 1978)	27
<i>Covert v. Fisher</i> , 151 S.W.3d 70 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)	23
<i>Ex parte Kent</i> , 490 S.W.2d 649 (Mo. banc 1973)	27
<i>Fix v. Fix</i> , 847 S.W.2d 762 (Mo. banc 1993)	23
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	28
<i>J.C.W. ex rel. Webb v. Wyciskalla</i> , 275 S.W.3d 249 (Mo. banc 2009)	24
<i>Jones v. Carnahan</i> , 965 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)	18
<i>Kay v. Vatterott</i> , 657 S.W.2d 80 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983).....	27
<i>Mack v. Purkett</i> , 825 S.W.2d 851 (Mo. banc 1992).....	27
<i>Peltzer v. Gilbert</i> , 169 S.W. 257 (Mo. 1914).....	28
<i>State ex rel. Amorine v. Parker</i> , 490 S.W.3d 372 (Mo. banc 2016)	31, 32, 33
<i>State ex rel. Brown v. Combs</i> , 994 S.W.2d 69 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999) .	24, 26, 27, 30
<i>State ex rel. Chassing v. Mummert</i> , 887 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. banc 1994).....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Dotson v. Holden</i> , 416 S.W.3d 821 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013)	30, 31
<i>State ex rel. Fite v. Johnson</i> , 530 S.W.3d 508 (Mo. banc 2017)	17, 24
<i>State ex rel. Healea v. Tucker</i> , 545 S.W.3d 348 (Mo. banc 2018).....	18, 37
<i>State ex rel. Lowry v. Yates</i> , 251 S.W.2d 834 (Mo. App. K.C. D. 1952)	28

State ex rel. Missouri Glass Co. v. Reynolds, 148 S.W. 623 (Mo. 1912) 28
State ex rel. Sprague v. City of St. Joseph, 549 S.W.2d 873 (Mo. banc 1977). 18

Statutes

Section 195.202, RSMo 5, 21
Section 217.703, RSMopassim
Section 559.016, RSMo 31
Section 559.036.04, RSMo 19, 21, 22, 25, 30, 31
Section 559.100, RSMo 25
Section 559.115, RSMo 8, 9

Constitutional Provisions

MO. CONST., art. V, sec. 14 17, 24
